## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No. 17-146	
Approving a property tax transfer within Tax Rate	)
Areas 008-001 through 008-034 to allow the	)
detachment of the City of Greenfield from the	)
Greenfield Fire Protection District	)

WHEREAS, on January 23, 2017 the Local Agency Formation Commission conditionally approved the detachment of the City of Greenfield from the Greenfield Fire Protection District;

WHEREAS, one of the LAFCO conditions of approval was completion of a property tax transfer for citywide detachment from the Greenfield Fire Protection District;

WHEREAS, the property tax increment allocated to the Greenfield Fire Protection District within TRA-008-001 through 008-034 is 0.027114; and

WHEREAS, the above indicated requested property tax allocation transfer between the Greenfield Fire Protection District and the City of Greenfield has a zero fiscal impact on the County of Monterey General Fund or the other beneficiaries of the County tax increment allocation.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED

- 1. The Monterey County Board of Supervisors approves the property tax transfer to allow detachment of the City of Greenfield from the Greenfield Fire Protection District;
- 2. The action of the Monterey County Board of Supervisors to approve the basic property tax increment transfer does not include nor does it affect other special taxes or assessments nor does it specifically affect nor bind the Monterey County Board of Supervisors in the future regarding the allocation of CSA 74 funds to either the City of Greenfield or the Greenfield Fire Protection District, and
- 3. Requests the Auditor-Controller and the Treasurer-Tax Collector to make such adjustments as are necessary to reflect this action.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Phillips and carried this 16<sup>th</sup> day of May 2017, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 80 for the meeting on May 16, 2017.

Dated: May 17, 2017 File Number: RES 17-057 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Denie Hancock



## Monterey County Board of Supervisors

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831,755,5066

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Phillips and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Adopted Resolution 17-146 approving a property tax transfer for Tax Rate Areas 008-001 through 008-034 related to the City of Greenfield detachment from the Greenfield Fire Protection district for the purpose of forming a new City of Greenfield Fire Department.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of May 2017, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Salinas Parker and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 80 for the meeting May 16, 2017.

Dated: May 17, 2017 File ID: RES 14-057 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Danie Hancock
Deputy